

No. 19-5331

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
(No. 19-cv-2379) (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson, District Judge)

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

Irvin B. Nathan  
John A. Freedman  
Andrew T. Tutt  
Kaitlin Konkel  
Samuel F. Callahan  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) .....	I
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	II
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	V
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Availability of Judicial Enforcement of Subpoenas Is Necessary To Congress’s Ability To Check the Executive Branch.....	6
A. Congress’s investigative and oversight powers are integral to its constitutional role. ....	6
B. Non-judicial enforcement methods do not adequately safeguard Congress’s oversight powers. ....	10
II. The Panel Had No Basis For Refusing To Adjudicate the Merits of The Executive’s Claim .....	12
III. The Panel Decision Countenances Absolute Immunity for Former White House Aides With No Basis in Law.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX—FULL LIST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821).....	9
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	13
<i>Comm. on Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	7
<i>Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	7
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4, 13, 14
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	14, 15

<i>Sen. Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	7
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	13
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	7
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	16
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. (1842) .....	11
<i>Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986) .....	7
Raoul Berger, <i>Congressional Subpoenas to Executive Officials</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 865 (1975).....	6
Stephen W. Stathis, <i>Executive Cooperation: Presidential Recognition of the Investigative Authority of Congress and the Courts</i> , 3 J. L. & Pol. 183 (1986) .....	2
